
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: Tidworth Civic Centre, Wylye Rd, Tidworth, SP9 7QE 

Date: Monday 18 March 2024 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of: 
 
Chute, Chute Forest, Collingbourne Ducis, Collingbourne Kingston, Everleigh, 
Ludgershall, Tidworth 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

 If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 
contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Networking opportunity from 6:30pm. 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Max Hirst , direct line  or email 
max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Christopher Williams, Ludgershall North and Rural (Chairman) 
Cllr Tony Pickernell, Tidworth East & Ludgershall South (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Mark Connolly, Tidworth North and West 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability result
[...]
wn%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/democracy-privacy-policy


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

 Welcome and Introductions  

1   Highways and Transport Matters  7.00pm 

 To receive a presentation covering the following topics: 
 

 Strategic Business Plan Priorities 

 Maintenance 

 Local Transport Plan 

 Congestion 

 Public Transport 

 Air Quality 

 

2   Question and Answer Session   

 An opportunity to ask any highways questions.  

3   Session Summary and Next Steps   

 To consider the next steps arising from the presentation and 
subsequent discussions. 

 

 Short Interlude - Before Area Board  

 Area Board Business Items  

4   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

5   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

6   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2023.  

7   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 7 - 12)  

 The Chairman will update on the following items: 
 

 Local Nature Recovery Strategy 

 Wiltshire Best Kept Village Competition 

 Wiltshire Council’s Cultural Strategy 2023-2030 

 

8   Information Items (Pages 13 - 22)  

 To note the following information items: 
 

 



Page 4 

 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 Community First  

 BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 

 AGE UK 

9   Partner Updates (Pages 23 - 34)  

 To receive any verbal updates from partners and note written 
updates included in the Agenda. 

 

10   Priority Updates   

 An update on the Board’s Priority Areas. 
 

 

11   Area Board Funding (Pages 35 - 44)  

 To receive an update on the Board’s budget and consider any grant 
applications. 

 

12   Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group (Pages 45 - 
64) 

 

 To consider any recommendations made at the most recent 
meeting of the Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group on 
24 January 2024. 

 

13   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

14   Date of Next Meeting   

 The next meeting will be on 24 June 2024.  

 



Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: Memorial Hall, Ludgershall 

Date:  6 November 2023 

Start Time: 19:00pm 

Finish Time: 20:30pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Max Hirst, (e-mail) max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Christopher Williams 
Cllr Tony Pickernell 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  
Graeme Morrison – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager 
Karlene Jammeh – Area Board Delivery Officer 
Max Hirst – Democratic Services Officer 
Jen Salter – Director Families and Children (allocated to the Area Board)  
Dominic Argar – Assistant Multimedia Officer 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Ricky Lee 
Police and Crime Commissioner – Phillip Wilkinson OBE 
MOD – Lt Col Rupert Whitelegge. 
 
 
Total in attendance: 28 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

54   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tidworth Area Board. 
 
The Chair informed those present that because Cllr Mark Connolly couldn’t 
attend the meeting, it would not be quorate and therefore certain items would 
need to be deferred until the next meeting. 
 

55   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from: 
 
Cllr Mark Connolly 

56   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

57   Minutes 

 This item was deferred until the next meeting. 

58   Chairman's Announcements 
 
The following announcements were noted by the Chair: 

  Polling District and Polling Place Review 2023 – Consultation 

 Cost of Living Update 

 Police and Crime Commissioner’s Annual Report 

59   Information Items 

 The following items included in the agenda pack were noted: 
 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 

 Wiltshire AGE UK Newsletter 

 Independent Visitor Scheme Update 

 Community First 
 

60   Police and Crime Commissioner 

 The board welcomed the Police and Crime Commissioner Philip Wilkinson OBE, 
who gave a verbal presentation. 

Page 2



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

 
Reference was given to the Annual Report that had been published prior to the 
meeting. 
 
The PCC welcomed the rise in tickets being issued for driving offences due to 
increased enforcement, reiterating that with more PCSOs an emphasis on more 
proactive policing and an increased presence could be achieved. 
 
The 101 Call Centre had reduced its call back time from 28 minutes down to 14 
minutes. 
 
The PCC expressed his frustration at the delay in delivery of the Mobile Police 
Stations. 
 
Two areas of particular focus for improvement were a further reduction in rural 
crime, specifically hare coursing, and offering better support to victims of sexual 
offences through the Horizon Team. 
 
The PCC had also uncovered a Claire’s Law incident, which the Chief Constable 
and PCC had begun to address and investigate negligence that will be reported 
to Policing Standards or potentially lead to criminal action. 

 
Questions 
 

It was clarified that more communication was necessary with local communities 
to inform them and their parish councils of ongoing investigations and their 
outcomes. Due to laws surrounding crimes, evidence and then the overall 
chance of conviction, some crimes do not see anyone charged but it was 
accepted that the reasons for this should be made clear to communities who 
had been affected.  

61   Partner Updates 

 Wiltshire Police – Inspector Ricky Lee 
 
Inspector Lee wished to echo a lot of the positives and improvements from the 
Police and Crime Commissioner’s verbal update, adding that new shift patterns 
and a movement to “super hubs” for response policing would improving policing 
presence and efficiency. 
 
Questions 
 
It was made clear that crimes including ATM robberies and arson were being 
investigated and taken seriously. A larger road and foot patrol presence was 
needed to catch vehicles without full working headlights. 
 
Town and Parish Councils 
 

Page 3



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

Everleigh PC’s written update was noted. 
 
Ludgershall TC – A new flagpole had been established next to their war 
memorial with the addition of LED lights. An extension to the skateboard park 
was being finalised and new outside gym equipment being installed.  
 
Tidworth Town Council – There was a focus on the civic centre which was 
nearing completion, and interviews with contractors were underway to fit the 
interior.  
 
MOD – Lt Col Rupert Whitelegge. 
 
Expressed disappointment at the Post Office sorting office closing, meaning 
4,000 soldiers were struggling to receive their post from Andover. 
 
Memorial Hall 
 
Since the new committee took over 9 months ago bookings had risen and the 
public had noted improvement in and around the building. Their AGM was also 
coming up. 
 

62   Area Board Priority Update 

  
Health & Wellbeing – The last meeting which had taken place since the last 
Area Board meeting had been well received and included a presentation from 
Warm and Safe Wiltshire. Cost of Living support was discussed especially with 
winter approaching. 
 
Local Environment – It was mentioned that promotion on social media received 
a lot of responses, but volunteers had been hard to come by. A biodiversity 
survey had received data back which was described as enormous and will be 
analysed. 
 

63   Local Youth Engagement Update 
 
A verbal update and presentation were given by Graeme Morrison, the Strategic 
Engagement Partnership Manager (SEPM). 
 
Since the last Area Board meeting, both Ludgershall and Tidworth Town 
Councils had agreed to part fund the Detached Youth Work Project and an in-
the-room consensus had been reached on a provider.  
 
Funding from the Area Board had been due to be considered but as the 
meeting hadn’t been quorate it was deferred with the other grant applications. 
 

Page 4



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

With regards to the Rural Youth Outreach Project, Community First had 
confirmed that they had the resources required to extend to Tidworth and were 
happy to continue and do another series of events in Ludgershall. 

64   Area Board Funding 

 This item was deferred until the next meeting. 

65   Local Highways and Footways Improvement Group (LHFIG) 
 
This item was deferred until the next meeting. 

66   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 

67   Date of Next Meeting 

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be held on 18th March 2024. 

Page 5





Local Nature Recovery Strategy Public Engagement 

 

This regions Local Nature Recovery Strategy (LNRS) will be a single LNRS for the Wiltshire and 

Swindon Council areas, and Wiltshire Council is responsible for producing it.  Wiltshire 

Council want this strategy to reflect the priorities of the people of Wiltshire and are keen to 

engage with as many interested parties as possible.    

Between May and August, public engagement events will be held across Wiltshire to identify 

and discuss where the best opportunities are for nature recovery.  We will be widely 

announcing the dates and locations of workshops nearer the time but want Area boards to 

be aware of this upcoming opportunity to be a part of the LNRS Process, and have your local 

knowledge included. 

 

Video - link below 

Local Nature Recovery Strategies (youtube.com) 

https://youtu.be/M1_Bi1ctnys?feature=shared 

Same video link but two versions of link in case one doesn’t work for those clicking on  

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=M1_Bi1ctnys&t=1s
https://youtu.be/M1_Bi1ctnys?feature=shared




 

 

 
 
   

Service: WILTSHIRE BEST KEPT VILLAGE COMPETITION 

Date prepared:  14 FEBRUARY 2024 

Further enquiries to: admin@cprewiltshire.org.uk 

Direct contact: Mike Manson 01380 722157 

 

Wiltshire’s Best Kept Village Competition has been running annually since 1959.  It encourages village 
residents to work together, both to present their surroundings attractively as a contribution to enhancing 
the countryside and also to build a stronger community. We would welcome the Area Boards support 
in promoting and encouraging participation in the competition to keep Wiltshire looking beautiful.  

The competition is based on the areas of the four old District Councils and is separated into 3 
categories: small villages with populations of less than 300; medium villages with populations between 
301 to 1,000 residents; and large villages with populations between 1,001 to 3,500 residents.  Entries 
have to be submitted by mid-Apr
[...]
JWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=VVt%2FWsJkpaNhGb8V3uLqDtbXJK1iR9ShSAZtJ%2B8qTv0%3D&reserved=0




Wiltshire Council 

Tidworth Area Board 

18 March 2024 

Tidworth Area Grant Report 
 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide details of the grant applications made to the Tidworth Area Board. These 

could include: 

community area grants 

youth grants 

older and vulnerable people grants 

area board initiatives 

2. To document any recommendations provided through sub groups. 

 

Area Board Current Financial Position 
 

 
Community Area Grants Youth Grants Older and Vulnerable 

People Grants 

Opening Balance For 2023/24 £ 16,353.00 £ 16,710.00 £ 7,700.00 

Awarded To Date 
£ 1,500.00 £ 5,000.00 £ 1,000.00 

Current Balance 
£ 14,853.00 £ 11,710.00 £ 6,700.00 

Balance if all grants are agreed based on 

recommendations 
£ 1,678.00 £ 560.00 £ -6,600.00 

 

Grant Funding Application Summary 
 

Application 

Reference 

Grant Type Applicant Project Total Cost Requested 

ABG1399 Area Board 

Initiative 

Tidworth Area Board Rural Youth Outreach 

Project 

£10000.00 £5000.00 

Project Summary: 

The Rural Youth Outreach Project has been delivering in the Tidworth Community Area for two years now, and is 

looking to progress into year 3. The project delivers pop-up youth club events, and is looking to recruit 

volunteers to establish regular sessions. 

  

Page 35

Agenda Item 11

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1399


Application 

Reference 

Grant Type Applicant Project Total Cost Requested 

ABG1652 Area Board 

Initiative 

Tidworth Area Board Printing of Cost of Living 

support leaflet 

£300.00 £300.00 

Project Summary: 

The area board is working in partnership with Tidworth Town Council, Ludgershall Town Council, parish councils 

and a wide range of community groups, charities, faith settings and local organisations to ensure those most in 

need have access to information regarding cost of living support. The information will be available online, and 

this funding will enable 12,000 copies to be printed, which will be located in key public spaces across the city 

where there is a known need for additional support. 

ABG1481 Community Area 

Grant 

Ludgershall 

Memorial Hall 

Replacement Boiler and 

Oil Tank 

£10725.00 £5000.00 

Project Summary: 

The boiler in the Ludgershall Memorial Hall is thought to be 40 years old and is inefficient and temperamental. 

The Steel oil tank is rusting out and is also believed to be 40 years or more old and does not meet current fire 

safety standards. 

ABG1682 Community Area 

Grant 

Chute Village Hall Supply and Installation of 

a Hive Smart Eco Central 

Heating Thermostat 

£350.00 £175.00 

Project Summary: 

Chute Village Hall is a Grade 11 listed building which was a former school which has a vaulted feature wooden 

ceiling. The current heating system is both Oil and electric and with functions particuarly in the winter the 

heatings controls mean two visits to the hall to programme and turn off. A Hive Eco model will allow the heating 

to be programmed and monitered from a mobile phone which will save in running costs both in personnel and 

heating. 

  

Page 36

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1652
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1481
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1682


Application 

Reference 

Grant Type Applicant Project Total Cost Requested 

ABG1695 Community Area 

Grant 

The Castle Practice Waiting Room refresh 

post Covid working 

£6048.00 £3000.00 

Project Summary: 

The Castle Practice during the Covid 19 pandemic continued to provide GP services throughout the period of 

lock-down, where may practices operated a very reduced service. We mobilised to provide a Covid-19 

vaccination vaccination programme from the outset for the whole of th
[...]
 the seating which will cost in the region of £6k, so we would be 

requesting a 50% grant. The seating would also be replaced by stack-able configurations with hard wipe-able 

surfaces (the previous ones were wipe-able vinyl), this will enable us to continue to provide them for use in mass 

clinics for the future. 

ABG1701 Community Area 

Grant 

Perham Down 

Community Centre 

Perham Down 

Community Centre Play 

Park 

£50000.00 £5000.00 

Project Summary: 

This project aimed at enhancing the recreational facilities within the Perham Down Community Center. We are 

keen to establish a permanent play park within the grounds of the Perham Down Community Centre, serving 

both military families and local residents alike. Such an addition would not only promote physical activity and 

social interaction but also contribute significantly to the overall well-being of our community members. 

  

Page 37

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1695
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1701


Application 

Reference 

Grant Type Applicant Project Total Cost Requested 

ABG1675 Older and 

Vulnerable Adults 

Funding 

ARMED FORCES 

EQUINE CHARITY 

Activity Sessions for the 

Lonely and Isolated 

£10000.00 £5000.00 

Project Summary: 

To provide therapeutic, non-ridden, equine activities combined with discussion groups and presentations in a 

lunch-club style format in the Armed Forces Equine Charity Hub located in the Tidworth Polo Park for the 

isolated and lonely, along with their carers, within the Tidworth area. Building on the successful Get Out - Get 

Active programme already delivered but with a focus on the well-being of the older and vulnerable members of 

the community. The funding applied for will cover 10 weekly sessions for 10 people and their carers. 

ABG1685 Older and 

Vulnerable Adults 

Funding 

OUR TIME PROJECT TIDWORTH MOVEMENT 

AND THEATRE 

WORKSHOPS FOR 

ELDERS 

£6000.00 £3
[...]
 ...... it is wonderful for their imagination and memory. It is good for them to interact as a group. They 

gain confidence I could really see this programme happening again as it was great fun.’ Chris brown day centre 

participant Mrs Alison Meer’s .’It took me out of my shy comfort zone…. Making a fool of oneself isn’t a bad 

thing from time to time… I wish I had started being so fluid in movements earlier’. 

  

Page 39

http://www.ourtimeproject.weebly.com/
https://www.youtube.com/%40ourtimeproject


Application 

Reference 

Grant Type Applicant Project Total Cost Requested 

ABG1705 Older and 

Vulnerable Adults 

Funding 

St James Ludgershall 

PCC 

Our Community 

Churchyard 

£11270.00 £5000.00 

Project Summary: 

For many years church members have maintained the churchyard of St James Church as a space where many 

local people's relatives are buried. We have done this on behalf of the local community, but not necessarily 

engaging the local community, for decades. This year we are the launching the "Our Community Churchyard" 

project with three aims: 1) to increase engagement with our local community by providing volunteering 

opportunities on a monthly basis in St James churchyard to help to combat isolation and improve mental health. 

We are planning to work with the Social Prescribers at the Castle Practice, other professionals and local 

voluntary organisations to identify those local people who might benefit most from this gentle exercise, 

working in a natural environment, with other people all while contributing to our local community in a 

meaningful way by helping with the upkeep of this community space. 2) to encourage more people to visit our 

churchyard as a space for a gentle walk in peaceful surroundings with areas of nature. Our Community 

Churchyard is ideally placed for this being easily accessible from where people live and near to the centre of our 

community. For many years we have had areas of meadow in the churchyard
[...]
roject is to provide a covered shelter on the recreation ground of Collingbourne Ducis. This shelter is for 

the benefit of the youth of the village and will be sited adjacent to the outdoor gym, skate board ramps and 

positioned on the edge of the cricket green. The purpose of the structure, which is covered, is to encourage the 

youth the socialise outdoors to improve their wellbeing. This structure is to replace the previous wooden 

structure, which was removed due to health and safety concerns following a spate of vandalism. The new 

structure will be more robust and less likely to be vandalised. 

  

Page 40

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1705
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1590


Application 

Reference 

Grant Type Applicant Project Total Cost Requested 

ABG1688 Youth Grant Tidworth Town 

Football Club 

Tidworth Town FC Under 

14 Saracens Football 

Team Tracksuits and Strip 

£1500.00 £750.00 

Project Summary: 

Requesting Area Board Grant Funding to assist with the funding of: 1. Team training tracksuits 2. Team playing 

strip Tidworth Town Youth FC under 14 football team consisting of 18 players competing in Division 1 of the 

Testway Youth Football League. 

ABG1706 Youth Grant Trustees of 

Ludgershall Boys and 

Youth Club 

Ludgershall boys club 

storage 

£800.00 £400.00 

Project Summary: 

To provide 2 x storage containers so that users of the hall can store their equipment on site. 

 

Background 

3. Area Boards have authority to approve funding under powers delegated to them. Under 

the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Funding and 

Grants Criteria. This document is available on the council’s website. 

 

4. Three funding streams are available to the Area Board, each with an annually awarded 

amount. These funding streams are as follows: 

Community Area Grants (capital) 

Youth Grants (revenue) 

Older and Vulnerable People Gran
[...]
hing’ at the entrances to Clarendon Infant and Primary 
Schools in Arnott Close 

11. Date of next meeting: Wednesday 24th April @ 17:30 (room booking TBC by OW of LTC) 

P
age 64


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Chairman's Announcements
	2 - Best Kept Village Competition
	3 - Area_Board_Culture_Strategy

	8 Information Items
	2. February 2024 update CF
	02.Update from BSW together - February 2024
	Age UK Update - December 2023

	9 Partner Updates
	Road Safety update – Tidworth Area Board
	#FATAL5 education
	Community Road Safety Team; what we do
	CSW – Tidworth area - Data since July 2020 to 28 February 2024
	Traffic surveys – Tidworth since October 2020 to January 2024
	Wider work recently
	Community Speed 
	Community Speed Enforcement OfficersCSEO’s
	CSEO – Dashboard – 1January 2023 to 04 March 2024
	CSEO – Tidworth Area Board - 1January 2023 to 04 March 2024
	Your Force | Your Area | Follow us

	11 Area Board Funding
	12 Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: Tidworth Civic Centre, Wylye Rd, Tidworth SP9 7QE 

Date:  18 March 2024 

Start Time: 19.00pm 

Finish Time: 21.00pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Max Hirst, max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Christopher Williams 
Cllr Mark Connolly 
Cllr Paul Oatway 
 
Cllr Caroline Thomas 
Cllr Graham Wright 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  
Graeme Morrison – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager 
Max Hirst – Democratic Services Officer 
Dominic Argar – Assistant Multimedia Officer 
Perry Payne - Wiltshire and Swindon Road Safety Partnership 

 
Partners 
MOD - Lt Col Rupert Whitelegge 
 
Ludgershall Town Council 
Everleigh Parish Council 
Tidworth Town Council 
Chute Parish Council 
Ludgershall Memorial Hall 
 
 
Total in attendance: 42 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

 



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Highways and Transport Matters 

 The event began by providing context about highway infrastructure and its 
importance in Wiltshire. Wiltshire Council’s Highways Team gave a presentation 
covering the following topics: 
 
 

 Strategic Business Plan Priorities 

 Maintenance 

 Local Transport Plan 

 Congestion 

 Public Transport 

 Air Quality 
 
 
An overview was presented of how highways in Wiltshire were funded and what 
investments were being planned by the Council for the future. This included 
initiatives to tackle speeding and flooding. 
 
The presentation then focused in specifically to Tidworth, highlighting the 
following specific issues: 
 

 Highway Maintenance 

 Flooding 

 National Highways – M4 to Dorset Coast Connectivity Study & A338 
Impacts 

 Active Travel 
 
There was also a presentation from Perry Payne on behalf of the Wiltshire and 
Swindon Road Safety Partnership. 

2   Question and Answer Session 

 The panel then opened the meeting up to the floor and invited questions and 
comments from those present. They also explained that they would provide 
written responses to any questions submitted in advance of the meeting which 
would be attached to the minutes, or any questions that they needed to take 
away. 
 
Following questions, the following points of clarification were given: 
 
Funding was improving, however challenges around inflation and climate 
change were reducing the impact of these improvements. 
 



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

Flooding and discretionary gulley cleaning was taken seriously by the team. 
Additional funding meant more work could be carried out, but the Highways 
Team had to prioritise in the face of widespread flooding across the county. An 
external organisation had been completing work to map out gulley conditions 
across the county. The environmental agency was constantly consulted around 
preventing flooding. 
 
ANPR cameras had been applied for and the permissions to install were still to 
be received. Neighbourhood policing teams would be made aware of several 
roads raised at the meeting for monitoring. 
 
Road resurfacing was consistently scheduled, however priorities could come 
through and redirect resources. More work was being done to prevent this going 
forward. 

3   Session Summary and Next Steps 

 Any written questions or questions taken away on the night would receive 
written responses. This document would be prepared and attached to these 
minutes. 
 
The board thanked those who attended and gave their views and asked 
questions. 

4   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from: 
 
Inspector Ricky Lee 
 
It was stated that Cllr Paul Oatway was substituting for Cllr Tony Pickernell, who 
was attending in a public capacity. 

5   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

6   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 November 2023 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

7   Chairman's Announcements 

 The chair gave information on the following items: 
 

 Local Nature Recovery Strategy 

 Wiltshire Best Kept Village Competition 



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

 Wiltshire Council’s Cultural Strategy 2023-2030 

8   Information Items 

 The following information items, attached to the agenda, were noted: 
 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 Community First 

 BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 

 AGE UK 

9   Partner Updates 

 Partner Updates 
 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 
Stuart Gillison showed a video on the Community Safety Plan 
(https://youtu.be/XWmjqPy5pDE?si=RXRb2ePpqgDAHLBD) 
 
After questions, it was clarified that from April 2024 Fire and Rescue’s response 
practice to automated fire alarms would change to place more responsibility on 
“responsible persons” for the property which would allow significant cost 
savings. 
 
It was also clarified that call outs are becoming increasingly less about fires and 
increasingly around other incidents including health related responses and 
flooding. 
 
MOD 
 
Lt Col Rupert Whitelegge wished to praise the celebration of Commonwealth 
Day, however hoped for better attendance at subsequent events. 
 
Town and Parish Councils 
 
Tidworth Town Council 
 
SIDS, remembrance day service, Christmas events. Opening of this civic 
centre. Lots of events planned for the spring including easter and skating 
events. 
 
Ludgershall Town Council 
 
Busy Christmas. Defibrillator installed. Easter events planned. 
 
Everleigh’s written update was noted and attached to the minutes. 
 

https://youtu.be/XWmjqPy5pDE?si=RXRb2ePpqgDAHLBD


Page 6 of 8 
 
 

Collingbourne Ducis 
 
Similar events. Recruiting for Speedwatch. Spring clean/litter pick. 

10   Priority Updates 

 The following updates were given on the Board’s Priority Areas: 
 
Health and Wellbeing – There has been a recent focus on social isolation and 
loneliness. 
 
Youth Engagement – The development of a Rural Youth Outreach Programme 
is still ongoing. A provider for detached youth work in the area is still being 
sought. 
 
A Local Environment Action Group for Tidworth, Ludgershall and Rural has now 
been established and plan to carry out a biodiversity audit for the whole 
community area. 

11   Area Board Funding 

 Graeme Morrison, the Strategic Engagement & Partnerships Manager, briefly 
updated attendees on the board’s financial position. 
 
Community Area Grants 
 
Tidworth Area Board, as an Area Board initiative, applied for £5,000 towards 
their Rural Youth Outreach Project. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Chris Williams and Seconded by Cllr Paul Oatway it was: 
 
Resolved 
To award Tidworth Area Board £5,000 towards their Rural Youth Outreach 
Project. 
 
Tidworth Area Board, as an Area Board initiative, applied for £300 towards 
printing costs of a Cost-of-Living Support leaflet. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Chris Williams and Seconded by Cllr Mark Connolly it was: 
 
Resolved 
To award Tidworth Area Board £300 towards printing costs of a Cost-of-
Living Support leaflet. 
 
Ludgershall Memorial Hall applied for £5,000 towards replacing their boiler and 
oil tank. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Chris Williams and Seconded by Cllr Mark Connolly it was: 
 



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

Resolved 
To award Ludgershall Memorial Hall £5,000 towards replacing their boiler 
and oil tank. 
 
Chute Village Hall applied for £175 towards the supply and installation of a Hive 
Smart Eco Central Heating Thermostat. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Chris Williams and Seconded by Cllr Mark Connolly it was: 
 
Resolved 
To award Chute Village Hall £175 towards the supply and installation of a 
Hive Smart Eco Central Heating Thermostat. 
 
Perham Down Community Centre applied for £5000 towards a play park. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Chris Williams and Seconded by Cllr Mark Connolly it was: 
 
Resolved 
To award Perham Down Community Centre £5000 towards a play park. 
 
 
Older and Vulnerable Adults Grants 
 
The Armed Forces Equine Charity applied for £5,000 towards activity sessions 
for the lonely and isolated. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Chris Williams and Seconded by Cllr Paul Oatway it was: 
 
Resolved 
To award The Armed Forces Equine Charity a reduced amount of £1035 
towards activity sessions for the lonely and isolated. 
 
Our Time Project applied for £3,000 towards workshops for elders. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Chris Williams and Seconded by Cllr Paul Oatway it was: 
 
Resolved 
To award Our Time Project £3,000 towards workshops for elders. 
 
St James Ludgershall PCC applied for £5,000 towards their community 
churchyard. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Chris Williams and Seconded by Cllr Mark Connolly it was: 
 
Resolved 
To award St James Ludgershall PCC £3,325 towards their community 
churchyard. 
 



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

Youth Grants 
 
Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council applied for £5,000 towards seating for their 
recreation ground. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Chris Williams and Seconded by Cllr Paul Oatway it was: 
 
Resolved 
To award Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council £5,000 towards seating for 
their recreation ground. 
 
Tidworth Town Football Club applied for £750 towards kit for their Under 14s 
team. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Chris Williams and Seconded by Cllr Mark Connolly it was: 
 
Resolved 
To award Tidworth Town Football Club £750 towards kit for their Under 
14s team. 
 
Ludgershall Boys and Youth Club applied for £400 towards kit for a storage 
facility. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Chris Williams and Seconded by Cllr Mark Connolly it was: 
 
Resolved 
To award Ludgershall Boys and Youth Club £400 towards storage. 

12   Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group 

 Resolved 
 
To approve the recommendations from the meeting of the Local Highways 
and Footways Improvement Group on 24 January 2024. 

13   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

14   Date of Next Meeting 

 The next meeting will be on 24 June 2024. 


